# SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

# FORM SC 13D/A

Schedule filed to report acquisition of beneficial ownership of 5% or more of a class of equity securities [amend]

> Filing Date: 2023-08-25 SEC Accession No. 0001398344-23-015918

(HTML Version on secdatabase.com)

# SUBJECT COMPANY

# MFS HIGH YIELD MUNICIPAL TRUST

CIK:809844| IRS No.: 042950868 | State of Incorp.:MA | Fiscal Year End: 1130 Type: SC 13D/A | Act: 34 | File No.: 005-84331 | Film No.: 231208852

Mailing Address 111 HUNTINGTON AVENUE 111 HUNTINGTON AVENUE 24TH FLOOR BOSTON MA 02199

**Business Address** 24TH FLOOR BOSTON MA 02199 617-954-5000

# FILED BY

# **Bulldog Investors, LLP**

CIK:1504304| IRS No.: 270926182 | State of Incorp.:DE | Fiscal Year End: 1231

Type: SC 13D/A

Mailing Address PARK 80 WEST - PLAZA TWO 250 PEHLE AVE. SUITE 708 SADDLE BROOK NJ 07663

**Business Address** PARK 80 WEST - PLAZA TWO 250 PEHLE AVE. SUITE 708 SADDLE BROOK NJ 07663 201 556-0092

[]

| SCHEDULE 13D/A   |             |
|--|-------------|
| DATE OF EVENT WHICH REQUIRES FILING OF THIS STATEMENT 8/23/23                              |             |
| 1. NAME OF REPORTING PERSON Bulldog Investors, LLP   |             |
| 2. CHECK THE BOX IF MEMBER OF A GROUP  | a[]<br>b[]  |
| 3. SEC USE ONLY  |             |
| 4. SOURCE OF FUNDS<br>WC   |             |
| 5. CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQU<br>PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) AND 2(e) | UIRED<br>[] |
| 6. CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION DE   |             |
| 7. SOLE VOTING POWER 0   |             |
| 8. SHARED VOTING POWER 1,346,419   |             |
| 9. SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER 0  | _           |
| 10. SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 1,346,419   |             |
| 11. AGGREGATE AMOUNT OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 1,346,419 (Footnote 1)                 |             |
| 12. CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHAPE                                   | RES         |

| 13. PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY ROW 11 4.75%  |          |  |  |
|---|----------|--|--|
| 14. TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON  |          |  |  |
| IA  |          |  |  |
| 1. NAME OF REPORTING PERSON<br>Phillip Goldstein  |          |  |  |
| 2. CHECK THE BOX IF MEMBER OF A GROUP   | a[]      |  |  |
|   | b[]      |  |  |
| 3. SEC USE ONLY   |          |  |  |
| 4. SOURCE OF FUNDS<br>WC  |          |  |  |
| 5. CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS F<br>PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) AND 2(e) | REQUIRED |  |  |
| 6. CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION USA   |          |  |  |
| 7. SOLE VOTING POWER 0  |          |  |  |
| 8. SHARED VOTING POWER 2,195,410  |          |  |  |
| 9. SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER 0   |          |  |  |
| 10. SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 2,195,410  |          |  |  |
| 11. AGGREGATE AMOUNT OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 2,195,410(Footnote 1)               |          |  |  |
| 12. CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT EXCLUDES CERTAIN S                                    | SHARES   |  |  |
| []  |          |  |  |

| 13. PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY ROW 11   |             |
|--|-------------|
| 7.75%  |             |
| 14. TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON IN  |             |
| 1. NAME OF REPORTING PERSON Andrew Dakos   |             |
| 2. CHECK THE BOX IF MEMBER OF A GROUP  | a[]         |
|  | b[]         |
| 3. SEC USE ONLY  |             |
| 4. SOURCE OF FUNDS WC  |             |
| 5. CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQU<br>PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) AND 2(e) | JIRED<br>[] |
| 6. CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION USA  |             |
| 7. SOLE VOTING POWER 0   |             |
| 8. SHARED VOTING POWER 2,195,410   |             |
| 9. SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER 0  | _           |
| 10. SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 2,195,410   |             |
| 11. AGGREGATE AMOUNT OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 2,195,410 (Footnote 1)                 |             |
| 12. CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHAPE                                   | RES         |

13. PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY ROW 11

7.75%

14. TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON

ΙN

\_\_\_\_\_

#### Item 1. SECURITY AND ISSUER

This Constitutes Amendment #1 to the schedule 13d filed July 17, 2023. Except as specifically set forth herein, the Schedule 13d remaines unmodified

#### ITEM 5. INTEREST IN SECURITIES OF THE ISSUER

- (a) As per the N-CSRS filed on 7/18/23 there were 28,325,314 shares of common stock outstanding as of 5/31/23. The percentages set forth herein were derived using such number. Phillip Goldstein and Andrew Dakos own Bulldog Investors, LLP, a registered investment advisor. As of August 24, 2023 Bulldog Investors, LLP is deemed to be the beneficial owner of 1,346,419 shares of CMU (representing 4.75% of CMU's outstanding shares) solely by virtue of Bulldog Investors LLP's power to direct the vote of, and dispose of, these shares.
- As of August 24, 2023, each of Messrs. Goldstein and Dakos is deemed to be the beneficial owner of 2,195,410 shares of CMU (representing 7.75% of CMU's outstanding shares) by virtue of their power to direct the vote of, and dispose of, these shares.
- (b) Bulldog Investors, LLP has sole power to dispose of and vote 0 shares. Bulldog Investors, LLP has shared power to dispose of and vote 1,346,419 shares. Certain of Bulldog Investors, LLP's clients (none of whom beneficially own more than 5% of CMU's shares) share this power with Bulldog Investors, LLP. Messrs. Goldstein and Dakos are partners of Bulldog Investors, LLP. Messrs. Goldstein and Dakos have shared power to dispose of and vote an additional 848,991 shares.
- c) Since the last filing on 7/17/23 the following shares of CMU were bought.

Date Shares Price 8/3/2023 22,000 3.2661 7/24/2023 3,000 3.3000

| 7/20/2023 | 2,450  | 3.2900 |
|-----------|--------|--------|
| 7/17/2023 | 39,000 | 3.2568 |
| 7/17/2023 | 50,000 | 3.2497 |

d) Clients of Bulldog Investors, LLP and a closed-end investment company for which Messrs. Goldstein and Dakos have investment authority are entitled to receive any dividends or sales proceeds.

### e) N/A

ITEM 6. CONTRACTS, ARRANGEMENTS, UNDERSTANDINGS OR RELATIONSHIPS WITH RESPECT TO SECURITIES OF THE ISSUER.
Bulldog Investors, LLP has entered into a Tender Offer and Standstill Agreement with the Issuer, attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

ITEM 7. MATERIAL TO BE FILED AS EXHIBITS Exhibit  $\mathbf{1}$ 

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: 8/25/2023

By: /S/ Phillip Goldstein Name: Phillip Goldstein

By: /S/ Andrew Dakos
Name: Andrew Dakos

Bulldog Investors, LLP By: /s/ Andrew Dakos Andrew Dakos, Partner

Footnote 1: The reporting persons disclaim beneficial ownership except to the extent of any pecuniary interest therein.

Exhibit 1

#### TENDER OFFER AND STANDSTILL AGREEMENT

This Tender Offer and Standstill Agreement (the "Agreement") is made and entered into effective as of the 23th day of August 2023, by and among MFS High Yield Municipal Trust ("CMU" or the "Fund") and Massachusetts Financial Services Company ("MFS" and, together with CMU, the "Fund Parties"), each having its principal place of business at 111 Huntington Avenue, Boston, MA 02199, and Bulldog Investors, LLP, d/b/a Bulldog Investors, having its principal place of business at 250 Pehle Avenue, Saddle Brook, NJ 07663, and its employees and "affiliated persons" (as that term is defined in the Investment Company Act of 1940) (collectively "Bulldog") (the Fund Parties and Bulldog are each referred to as a "Party" and, collectively, the "Parties"), on behalf of Special Opportunities Fund and any other clients of Bulldog which have an interest in the Fund (or may have an interest in the Fund for the duration of this Agreement) and for which Bulldog has discretionary authority to act on their behalf.

WHEREAS, MFS is a registered investment adviser that acts as investment adviser to the Fund;

WHEREAS, on July 10, 2023, Bulldog, on behalf of Special Opportunities Fund, provided notice to the Fund of its intention to submit shareholder proposals (the "Bulldog Proposals") for consideration at the Fund's annual meeting of shareholders to be held in 2023, requesting that the Fund's shareholders vote (i) to elect Bulldog nominees, Messrs. Paul Poole and Jake Pampinella, as Trustees of the Fund and (ii) to approve a non-binding proposal that the Board of Trustees of the Fund consider authorizing a liquidity event that will allow shareholders to monetize a significant percentage of their shares at or close to the Fund's net asset value ("NAV");

WHEREAS, MFS and Bulldog have engaged in discussions regarding the Bulldog Proposals and possible alternatives (the "Discussions") and entered into a separate letter agreement dated August 2, 2023, as amended on August 10, 2023 (the "Confidentiality Letter Agreement"), regarding confidentiality obligations with respect to the Discussions (and MFS has discussed the results of the Discussions with the Fund's Board of Trustees); and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to resolve matters concerning the Bulldog Proposals pursuant to the terms hereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained in this Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. **Tender Offers.** Subject to the satisfaction of Section 2 below, the Fund Parties agree:
- (a) The Fund shall conduct a cash tender offer (the "Tender Offer") pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and the rules and regulations thereunder (the "Exchange Act"), for up to 10% of the Fund's then outstanding common shares (the "Shares") at a price equal to 98% of the NAV of the Shares as of the close of ordinary trading on the New York Stock Exchange ("NYSE") on the date the Tender Offer expires. The Tender Offer will be subject only to the conditions set forth herein and in <u>Appendix A</u> hereto, which do not include conditions as to any particular number of Shares being tendered or the discount to NAV at which the Fund's Shares have traded. The Fund will use its best efforts to complete the Tender Offer as soon as practicable but no later than before December 31, 2023.
- (b) The Fund shall purchase up to 10% of the Shares tendered and not withdrawn during the Tender Offer on a prorated basis if more than 10% of the Shares are properly tendered and not properly withdrawn. The consideration to be paid by the Fund for Shares under the Tender Offer shall consist solely of cash.
- (c) The Board of Trustees of the Fund shall approve, and recommend that shareholders of the Fund approve at the Fund's 2025 annual shareholder meeting, a proposal concerning a liquidity event for the Fund (the "Liquidity Event"), unless the Average Trading Discount (as defined below) of the Shares is equal to or less than 7.50% for the entirety of a Trigger Period (as defined below), at which point such proposal for the Liquidity Event shall not be required. For avoidance of doubt, if the Average Trading Discount of the Shares is equal to or less than 7.50% for the entirety of a Trigger Period, this Section 1(c) will not require any further action by the Fund's Board of Trustees, the Fund or MFS.

"Trigger Period" means any consecutive 30 calendar day period occurring between the date that the Tender Offer is completed and July 15, 2025. Each Trigger Period shall commence as of 12:01 a.m. EST on the first calendar day and shall end as of 11:59 p.m. EST on the 30<sup>th</sup> calendar day of such period.

"Average Trading Discount" means the simple average of the trading discounts (and premiums, as the case may be) of the Shares on each day the NYSE is open for trading (each a "Business Day") during a Trigger Period, with the trading discount (or premium) on each Business Day equal to the percentage difference between the NAV of the Shares and the trading price of the Shares as of the close of regular trading on the NYSE on such Business Day (the "closing price"), with a trading price below NAV expressed as a positive percentage (*i.e.*, percentage discount) and a trading price above NAV as a negative percentage (*i.e.*, percentage premium). The Trust shall perform such calculations as soon as practicable after each Business Day during a Trigger Period in good faith and on a consistent basis using the Fund's published daily NAV calculations and the closing price of the Shares as published by Bloomberg.

For the avoidance of doubt, nothing precludes the Board from taking action regarding the Fund prior to the 2025 annual shareholder meeting in accordance with its fiduciary duty to the Fund.

- 2. <u>Bulldog Obligations</u>. Upon public announcement by the Fund of its intention to conduct the Tender Offer (the "Announcement"), a copy of which is attached hereto as <u>Appendix B</u>:
  - Bulldog shall immediately withdraw the Bulldog Proposals and shall not submit any additional proposal or nominees for Trustees in connection with the Fund's 2023 annual shareholder meeting or any adjournments or postponements thereof.
  - b) Bulldog shall, from the time of the Announcement through the Release Date (as defined below):
    - (i) refrain from directly or indirectly making, supporting or encouraging any shareholder proposals (including proposing any nominees for election) concerning the Fund; (ii) vote in accordance with the recommendations of the Board of Trustees of the Fund on nominees for election as Trustees of the Fund; (iii) vote in accordance with the recommendations of the Board of Trustees on any other matters affecting the Fund provided that Bulldog reasonably determines that voting in accordance with such recommendations does not violate any legal requirements; (iv) refrain from directly or indirectly soliciting or encouraging others to vote against the recommendations of the Board of Trustees on any matters affecting the Fund; (vii) refrain from granting a proxy with respect to Shares of the Fund other than to officers of, or other persons named as proxies by, the Fund; (viii) refrain from executing any written consent with respect to the Shares of the Fund other than as may be solicited by the Fund; (ix) refrain from joining or participating in a group concerning the Fund; (x) refrain from seeking the removal of any member of the Board of Trustees of the Fund; (xi) refrain from seeking control or influence over the management or policies of the Fund; and (xii) refrain from publicly disclosing any intention, plan, proposal or arrangement or other matter inconsistent with its obligations under this subparagraph 2(b). Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Section 2(b), any investment company that is advised by Bulldog or its affiliates shall vote its shares of the Fund to the extent it would be required by one of the methods prescribed in Section 12(d)(1) of the Investment Company Act 1940.

For the purposes of this Agreement and subject to the foregoing, the "Release Date" will be the earliest of the following: (a) the day after the date of completion of the Fund's 2025 annual meeting of shareholders

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> For example, if the closing price of the Shares is \$6 and the NAV \$8 on a Business Day, and the closing price of the Shares is \$11 and the NAV \$10 on the next Business Day, the Average Trading Discount for those two Business Days would be 7.5%, which is the simple average of a 25% discount on the first Business Day and a 10% premium (-10%) on the second Business Day.

(or special meeting held in lieu thereof), including any adjournments or postponements thereof, or (b) such other date as the parties may agree in writing.

- 3. **No Disparagement**. From the time of the Announcement until the Release Date, each Party hereto shall refrain from directly or indirectly disparaging or impugning the integrity or reputation of the other Party, its partners, members, directors, officers, employees or affiliates, or any members of the Board of Trustees of the Fund with respect any matters affecting the Fund. The foregoing shall not apply to any compelled testimony or production of information, either by legal process, subpoena, or as part of a response to a request for information from any governmental authority with jurisdiction over the party from whom information is sought.
- 4. <u>Confidentiality</u>. Subject to the second sentence of this Section 4, MFS and Bulldog hereby agree to and do hereby extend the term of the Confidentiality Letter Agreement until the Announcement. For the avoidance of doubt, the Parties acknowledge that Bulldog will be required to file a copy of this Agreement on an amendment to Schedule 13D (to be filed with the SEC no later than two business days from the date of this Agreement), and the Fund will be required to file a copy of this Agreement with its Form TO filings in connection with the Tender Offer.
- 5. <u>No Assignment</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon the Parties and their respective legal successors and permitted assigns. No Party may assign this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other Party and any such attempted assignment shall be void.
- 6. Applicable Law and Jurisdiction. The validity of this Agreement, the construction and enforcement of its terms, and the interpretations of the rights and duties of the parties shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law rules. The parties hereto agree that the proper forum for any legal controversy arising in connection with this Agreement shall be a state or federal court in New York, New York, and the parties hereby consent to the exclusive jurisdiction of such court for such purposes. To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably waives any and all right to trial by jury in any suit, action or proceeding arising under this Agreement.
- 8. <u>Injunctive Relief</u>. Each Party acknowledges that a breach of its obligations under this Agreement may result in irreparable harm to the other Party for which monetary damages will not be sufficient. Each Party hereto agrees that, in the event of a breach or threatened breach by the other Party of its obligations under this Agreement, the non-breaching Party shall be entitled, in addition to its other rights and remedies hereunder or at law, to seek injunctive or other equitable relief, including specific performance, as applicable, and such further relief as may be proper from a court of competent jurisdiction.
- 9. <u>Modification</u>. No modification, amendment, supplement to or waiver of this Agreement of any of its provisions or Appendices shall be binding upon the Parties hereto unless made in writing and duly signed by all Parties.
- 10. <u>Invalidity</u>. In the event that any one or more of the provisions of this Agreement shall for any reason be held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable, the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall be unimpaired, and the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision shall be replaced by a mutually acceptable provision, which being valid, legal and enforceable, comes closest to the economic effect and intent of the Parties underlying the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision.
- 11. <u>No Waiver</u>. A waiver of a breach or default under this Agreement shall not be a waiver of any other or subsequent breach or default. The failure or delay in enforcing compliance with any term or condition of this Agreement shall not constitute a waiver of such term or condition unless such term or condition is expressly waived in writing.
- 12. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, either manually or by electronic or digital signature (including by facsimile or electronic mail transmission in pdf format) and each counterpart shall have the effect of an original.
- 13. <u>Term and Termination</u>. This Agreement shall remain in effect until the earliest of the following: (a) the day after the date of completion of the Fund's 2025 annual meeting of shareholders (or special meeting held in lieu thereof), including any adjournments or postponements thereof, or (b) such other date as the parties may agree in writing.

- 13. **Entire Agreement**. This Agreement and any other written agreement entered into by the Parties on or after the date of this Agreement shall constitute the entire Agreement among the Parties and shall supersede all previous agreements, promises, proposals, representations, understandings and negotiations, whether written or oral, among the Parties respecting the subject matter hereof.
- 14. <u>Massachusetts Business Trust Matters</u>. A copy of the Agreement and Declaration of Trust of the Fund is on file with the Secretary of State of The Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and notice is hereby given that this instrument is executed on behalf of the Trustees of the Fund as Trustees and not in their individual capacity and that the obligations of the Fund under this instrument are not binding upon any of the Trustees, officers or shareholders of the Fund in their individual capacity, but are binding only upon the assets and property of the Fund.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement of the day, month, and year first above written.

| BULLDOG INVESTORS, LLP    | MASSACHUSETTS FINANCIAL SERVICES<br>COMPANY                    |
|---------------------------|--|
| By: /s/ Phillip Goldstein | By: /s/ Heidi Hardin   |
| Name: Phillip Goldstein   | Name: Heide W. Hardin  |
| Title: Partner            | Title: Executive Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary |
|                           | MFS HIGH YIELD MUNICIPAL TRUST                                 |
|                           | By: /s/ David DiLorenzo  |
|                           | Name: David L. DiLorenzo                                       |
|                           | Title: President   |

### **APPENDIX A**

# **TENDER OFFER CONDITIONS:**

It is a condition of the Tender Offer that the Fund cannot accept tenders or effect repurchases, unless otherwise determined by the Fund's Board of Trustees, if: (1) such transactions, if consummated, would (a) result in delisting of the Fund's Shares from the NYSE (the NYSE Listed Company Manual provides, among other things, that the NYSE would promptly initiate suspension and delisting procedures with respect to a closed-end fund if the total market value of publicly held shares and net assets of the fund over sixty consecutive trading days are each below \$5,000,000); (b) cause the Fund to fail to qualify and to be treated as a regulated investment company under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (which would subject the Fund to tax on its taxable income at corporate rates, and cause all distributions from earnings and profits, including any distributions of net tax-exempt income and net long-term capital gains, to be taxable to stockholders as ordinary income); or (c) result in a failure to comply with the applicable asset coverage or leverage ratio requirements applicable to the Remarketable Variable Rate MuniFund Term Preferred Shares of the Fund that are issued and outstanding; (2) there is any (a) in the Board of Trustees' reasonable judgment, material legal action or proceeding instituted or threatened challenging such transactions or otherwise materially adversely affecting the Fund; (b) suspension of or limitation on prices for trading securities generally on the NYSE or other national securities exchange(s), or the National Association of Securities Dealers Automated Quotation

System ("NASDAQ") National Market System; (c) declaration of a banking moratorium by Federal or state authorities or any suspension of payment by banks in the United States or New York State or (d) a new limitation affecting the Fund or the issuers of its portfolio securities imposed by Federal or state authorities on the extension of credit by lending institutions; or (3) the Board of Trustees determines in good faith, upon written advice of counsel, that effecting any such transaction would constitute a breach of their fiduciary duty owed to the Fund or its shareholders. For the avoidance of doubt, Bulldog's obligations under the Agreement shall terminate if the Tender Offer is not completed for any reason set forth in this Appendix A.

# **APPENDIX B**

[press release]